
                
   

  
 

 
 

 
 

   
   

   
   

  
 

   
 

   
      

    
      

      
   

  
 

   
        

   
  

      
     

    
    

 
     

     
   

    
 

   
                                                            
 

    
         

    
 
 

CALAVERAS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
891 Mountain Ranch Road, 

San Andreas, California 95249 
(209) 754-6394 

Planning Commission Staff Report 

Hearing Date July 13, 2023 
Project Number/Name CUP 2023-018 
Supervisorial District Number District 2, Jack Garamendi 
Assessor’s Parcel Number(s) 052-002-027 
Planner John Franklin, Planner I 

Date: June 22, 2023 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Pursuant to Calaveras County Code Section 17.36.030(D)(1), 
the applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow a primary 
single family residence on a parcel in the General Commercial zone that is subject to two 
overlay zones-- the Planned Development (PD) and Airport Overflight and Noise Impact 
(AO) Combining Zones (C2-PD-AO).  An existing single- family dwelling on the parcel had 
been permitted by right because it was built as a caretaker’s residence, a subordinate use 
to a then-existing commercial shed manufacturing business. 

The 7.95-acre parcel has two addresses, one for the residence at 3526 Carol Kennedy 
Drive and the business, at 3612 Hwy 49 in San Andreas California. The applicant has left 
the State and the property is for sale.  Also on the property are three structures in which the 
shed manufacturing business took place.  To allow for maximum marketing opportunity in 
case a new buyer does not continue with the shed manufacturing business, the applicant 
wants the option to present the existing single-family dwelling as standalone residential 
use.  Because of the property’s C2 zoning, standalone single-family residential uses require 
a CUP. 

Although the property is in the PD and AO overlay zones, the existing structure was lawfully 
constructed at the time and since no changes are proposed to it, no Planned Development 
permit is required for this approval.  Also, the requirements of Calaveras County Code 
Section 17.60.060(A)(2) do not apply because the property is not within the 55 CNEL zone. 

APPLICANT AND LANDOWNER: Applicant: Titus D. Byler 
Landowner: Titus D. Byler and Beverly J. Byler 

PROJECT LOCATION: The subject property is a 7.95-acre parcel located at 3526 Carol 
Kennedy Drive, and 3612 Hwy 49, in San Andreas California. APN: 052-002-027 is a 
portion of Section 3, T03N, R12E. 



 
      

     

 

 

 
     

 
 

 
    

 
 

Figure 1 – Front View of Project Site with Single-Family Residence in background 

Figure 2 – Single Family Residence 
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SUBJECT AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY ZONING AND LAND USE 

ZONING LAND USE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY General Commercial with Planned 

Development and Airport Overflight and 
Noise Impact Combining Zones 

Single Family Residence, a 
Quonset hut, a shop, and small 
sheds. 

NORTH Agriculture Preserve with Airport 
Overflight and Noise Impact Combining 
Zone 

Single Family Residence and 
Grazing Lands 

SOUTH General Commercial with Planned 
Development and Airport Overflight and 
Noise Impact Combining Zones 

Single Family Residences 

EAST Public Service with Airport Overflight and 
Noise Impact Combining Zone 

Calaveras County Airport 

WEST Right Of Way & Residential Agriculture 
with Airport Overflight and Noise Impact 
Combining Zone 

Highway 49 and Grazing Lands 

ANALYSIS:  

The Single-family dwelling was constructed in 2020 as a caretaker’s unit after the Planning 
Department’s determination that it was subordinate in size and use to the other structures 
on the property.  There are no permits on record for the Quonset hut because of its age, 
but there are also no permits on record for the beige structure with the two brown metal 
garage doors and model shed building between the two structures in Figure 1. 

It appears that, at the time of Planning’s 2012 analysis, the shed manufacturing business 
utilized the 3,000 square-foot shop and the 2,100 square-foot Quonset hut for construction 
of the sheds, storage of materials, and storing tools. In the General Commercial zone, 
residential uses are permitted by right only if subordinate in use to a principal permitted use 
(e.g., a commercial use or other use listed under or similar to a use listed in County Code 
Section 17.36.020). With the principal permitted use now being discontinued, the parcel 
cannot be used for primarily residential purposes without approval and validation of a 
Conditional Use Permit. 

Calaveras County Code Section 17.36.030.D.1. allows for one primary single-family 
residence per legal parcel. The purpose of allowing residential uses subordinate to a 
principal permitted commercial use is to provide business owners the option to reside at 
their business location or allow a caretaker to do so. A residence on the same parcel as 
the business provides numerous benefits to the business owner. Primarily, it allows them 
to be able to maintain and protect their business, and it also reduces the commute and 
allows immediate response in the event of an emergency. 

The purpose of a CUP is to provide the public with an opportunity to review a proposed 
land use that is generally consistent with the purpose of the base zoning district but has 
the potential to cause conflicts with neighboring land use and zoning. CCC Section 
17.06.1803 defines a single-family dwelling as “a building designed for and/or occupied 
exclusively by one family.” 
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As stated earlier, the C2 parcels are intended primarily for commercial use and a 
standalone residential use of the parcel requires a CUP to ensure the appropriateness of 
the parcel’s location as a standalone residence. Although the property is in the AO overlay 
zone, it is not subject to the 55 CNEL noise exposure requirements and is in compliance 
with the height requirements enumerated in Section 17.62.050 of the Calaveras County 
Code because it is a one story structure less than 22 feet high. 

Utilities 

Water is provided by an existing well onsite and wastewater is processed by an existing 
septic system. The parcel is within the San Andreas Fire District. Access to the Single-
family dwelling is taken primarily from Carol Kennedy Road and has secondary access 
from Highway 4. 

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY ZONE 

Per Section 17.50.030 of the Calaveras County Code, “The land uses conditionally 
permitted within the base zoning district are not affected by the inclusion of the parcel 
within the planned development combining district. Such conditional uses as specified in 
the base zoning district are also allowed within the planned development combining 
district. The Planning Commission shall review and approve the site development plans 
for all projects in a planned development combining zone, as part of the use permit review 
process.” 

While the parcel is located in the PD combining zone, this CUP application is solely to 
allow a change in the primary use of the parcel, with no changes proposed to any of the 
existing structures on the parcel, which are not a part of this application. Therefore, no PD 
permit or modification to a PD permit is required as part of this application. 

AIRPORT OVERFLIGHT AND NOISE IMPACT COMBINING ZONE 

The parcel is located in the AO combining zone (Chapter 17.60), the purpose of which is 
“to assure the construction, maintenance or establishment of structures, uses or objects 
of natural growth will not constitute hazards to air navigation; to minimize public exposure 
to airport-related hazards; and to assure the compatibility of land uses within the vicinity 
of airports in the county”. This overlay applies in relevant part to “all land contained within 
the overflight zone or areas with a noise exposure level in excess of the 55 CNEL as 
identified in the airport special plan (for the Mary Rasmussen Field)”.  

Per 17.60.020(C), parcels are exempt from the requirements of the AO overlay zone if all 
of the following apply: 

• The parcel is not within “the airport imaginary surfaces” as defined by federal 
aviation regulations” 

• The parcel is not within an “airport safety area”; and 
• The parcel, if within an “airport area”, is not within the 55 CNEL noise contour as 

defined by the Airport Special Plan 
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This parcel, while outside the 55 CNEL noise contour, is within the FAA Height 
Notification Area.  However, it has been stated earlier in this report that with a building 
height of 21’ 6”, the house is below the permitted height limit for the AO overlay zone. 
Being outside the 55 CNEL noise contour, the residential structure on the property is 
exempt from the structural noise attenuation requirements of 17.60.070 (even if it was not 
deemed a legal non-conforming use). However, the applicant is required to notify future 
buyers that the property is located within an AO overlay zone. 

As required by Calaveras County Code Section 17.60.090, compliance with any stricter 
state or federal requirements that may apply to a parcel this close to an airport shall also 
be required as a conditional approval. 

Figure 3 - Zoning Map 
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Figure 4. AO Compatibility Policy Map 

Figure 5 . AO Compatibility Factors 
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Figure 6 . AO Compatibility Criteria 
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

Pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines, the project is exempt 
per California Code of Regulations (CEQA Guidelines) §15061(b)(3), which in the case of 
projects where there is no possibility that the activity in question many have a significant 
effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA.  In this case no construction, 
alterations to the land, or any activity would be taking place that would significantly impact 
the environment. The use would simply allow for a constructed dwelling to be lawfully 
occupied in the absence of accompanying commercial use.  This change in use therefore 
only serve to authorize a less environmentally impactful use of the property. A Notice of 
Exemption will be submitted upon final approval of the permit. 

Figure 7 – Aerial Photo 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution 2023-009 approving 
Conditional Use Permit 2023-018 to allow the existing single-family residence on the parcel 
as a primary single-family residence on the parcel, at 3526 Carol Kennedy Drive, in San 
Andreas California. APN: 052-002-027 in the C2-PD-AO zone, subject to conditions of 
approval. 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Draft Resolution 2023-009 

2. Notice of Exemption 

3. Site Plan 

4. Airport Commission Correspondence 

5. Real Property Disclosure Statment 
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Attachment #1 

Draft Planning Commission Resolution 2023-009 



 
 

 
    

 
     

      
  

 
    

     
      

      
   

 
       

       
  

  
 

    
     

 
 

      
   

    
 

 
     

  
 

    
   

  
     

 
   

    
  

    
     

   
   
 

 

COUNTY OF CALAVERAS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-009 

>>A RESOLUTION APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 2023-018 TO ALLOW 
AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING ON A GENERAL COMMERCIAL ZONED 
PARCEL. 

WHEREAS, the Planning Department of the County of Calaveras received 
an application from Titus Byler requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 
to establish an existing 2,825 square-foot Single-family dwelling as the primary use on a 
property zoned General Commercial (C2) with Planned Development (PD) and Airport 
Overflight and Noise Impact (AO) combining zones; and 

WHEREAS, the property is located on real property in the unincorporated 
portions of the County of Calaveras, more particularly described as APN: 052-002-027 
at 3526 Carol Kennedy Drive, in San Andreas California, a portion of Section 3, T03N, 
R12E.; and 

WHEREAS, a Notice of Exemption was prepared pursuant to the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines, Article 5, Section §15061(b)(3); 
and 

WHEREAS, during a noticed public hearing on July13, 2023, the Planning 
Commission considered all the information presented to it, including a staff report, 
information presented by the project proponent, and information presented at the 
meeting; therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission approves CUP 2023-
018, based on the following findings: 

1. The project was processed consistent with the requirements of CEQA, California 
Public Resources Code §21000 et seq. On the basis of the whole record, there is no 
substantial evidence that the project as designed could have a significant effect on 
the environment. The project is exempt from CEQA. 

Evidence: Pursuant to CEQA guidelines, the project is exempt per California Code 
of Regulations (CEQA guidelines) §15061(b)(3), which in the case of projects where 
there is no possibility that the activity in question many have a significant effect on 
the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA. The applicant is requesting a 
previously constructed single-family dwelling to be permitted as the primary use on a 
C2 zoned parcel. In this case no construction, alterations to the land, or any activity 
would be taking place that would significantly impact the environment. It would allow 
for a constructed dwelling to be lawfully occupied as it previously was. 



      
    

        
    

     
     

    
      

  
  

      
       

  
    

    
 

    
    

    
   

  

   
  

  
   

     
   

     
    

   
 

       
   
    

      
   

    
 

      
      

2. The proposed use is consistent with the county’s General Plan, any applicable 
community or special plan, and the provisions of Title 17. 

Evidence: The parcel is zoned General Commercial (C2) with Planned 
Development (PD) and Airport Overflight and Noise Impact (AO) combining zones 
and designated by the County General Plan as a Commercial land use 
designation. The intent of the C2 zone is to provide lands for intensive and general 
commercial use. Calaveras County Code Section 17.36.030 D.1. “Residential uses” 
allows for one primary Single-family dwelling per legal parcel, and using the parcel 
for a primarily single-family residential purpose is permitted in C2 with the approval 
of a CUP. 

The existing C2 zoning of the subject parcel is consistent with the Commercial land 
use designation. Typical uses in the commercial land use designation are general 
commercial (e.g., retail, stores, and services), professional business offices, 
employment centers, service commercial (e.g. automotive related, large equipment 
sales, building maintenance services, construction sales and services, and 
storage/warehousing), public and quasi-public, and other similar and compatible 
uses. The Planned development combining zone is subject to review when exterior 
alterations are proposed. This CUP application is solely to permit the Single-Family 
Dwelling as the primary use of the parcel, and no changes to the exterior are 
proposed. As such, no PD permit or modification to an existing PD permit is 
necessary. 

The AO combining zone was established to minimize public exposure to airport 
related hazards and assure compatibility with land uses in the vicinity of the airport. 
The Calaveras County Airport plan has designated compatibility zones with their 
own uses based on the risk level and noise impact. The subject parcel is located 
within compatibility zone D, which has a low risk level and a moderate noise 
impact. Construction of a Single-family residence in compatibility zone D is a 
conditional use, which required the applicant to appear before the Airport 
committee for approval.  This was done and approval was subsequently granted, 
rendering the residential structure legal on the parcel despite its proximity to the 
airport. The subject parcel is outside of the 55 CNEL noise contour defined by the 
Airport Special Plan but within the AO combining zone. As such, the parcel is 
subject to the noise disclosure requirements set forth in Calaveras County Code 
17.60.060. This requirement is included as a condition of approval. 

The San Andreas Community Area does not have adopted community plan policies 
applicable to this project. 

3. The subject property is adequate in land area to accommodate the proposed 
project, its required parking area, access, landscaping, and site improvements. 

Evidence: The subject parcel is 7.95 acres and current residential development 
consists of a 2,825 square-foot single family residence. The lot is of sufficient size 



     
  

      
        

     
    

    
     
       

 

      

     
     

  
 

      
 

 
  

   
   

   
  

     
  

   

       
   

    
    

     
       

     
      

       
   

  

   
     

 

to accommodate the 2,825 square-foot single-family dwelling and the other 
structures used in conjunction with the shed manufacturing business. Pursuant to 
CCC Chapter 17.36.070.C.1, the C2 zone allows a maximum lot coverage of 35% 
for residential uses; the residential lot coverage for the subject parcel is 0.815%. 

The current commercial development consists of a 3,120 square-foot shop, a 2,400 
square-foot Quonset hut, and a third unidentified structure for which there is no 
building permit. Pursuant to CCC Chapter 17.36.070.C.1, the C2 zone allows a 
maximum lot coverage of 100% for commercial uses, less setback, landscaping, 
and septic requirements. The commercial lot coverage for the subject parcel is 
1.593%. 

4. The proposed land use is compatible with neighboring land use and zoning. 

Evidence: The subject parcel is immediately surrounded primarily by agriculturally 
zoned grazing lands and single-family residences. To the North and East are grazing 
lands zoned Residential Agriculture and Agricultural Preserve which both allow for 
single-family residences. The West has the county airport zoned public service and 
grazing lands zoned Agriculture Preserve. To the South of the subject parcel are 
three single-family residences. Two are in the same zoning of the subject parcel, 
General Commercial with Planned Development and Airport Overflight and Noise 
Impact Combining Zones (C2-PD-AO) and the third is zoned Residential Agriculture. 
Neighboring parcels with the same zoning currently enjoy the use of a single-family 
residence establishing compatibility with the land use and zoning. Notice of the 
proposed CUP was sent to all neighbors within 300’ of the subject parcel, and no 
comments have been received. 

5. The public and private roads providing access to the subject property meet 
necessary standards to provide safe and adequate access or have been amended 
by conditions of project approval to satisfy the access requirements. 

Evidence: The site is accessed by an existing encroachment and driveway off 
Carol Kennedy Drive to the single-family residence. There is secondary access to 
the parcel from the front of Carol Kennedy drive and tertiary access from Highway 
49. The existing roadways currently provide safe and adequate access to the 
project site, and, since no modifications are proposed to the site to increase 
existing land use intensity, the existing roadways are adequate. 

6. Conditions of project approval are necessary for protection of the public health, 
safety, and welfare, and to reduce or eliminate potential environmental effects. 

Evidence: This permit is conditioned to ensure that protection of the public health, 
safety, and welfare is maintained and to reduce any potential impacts to the 
environment. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission approves 
Conditional Use Permit 2023-018 based on the following conditions: 



  
 

    
             

    
  

 
 

      
    

  
         

    
 

  
 

              
           

           
            

      
 

           
        

  
             

          
             

            
               

             
              

            
            

               
    

 
 

    
     

            
 

   
  

  
   

I. GENERAL CONDITIONS 

I-1. This approval is for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow a Single-family 
residential dwelling located at 3526 Carol Kennedy Drive in San Andreas, on a 
commercially zoned parcel. All conditions of approval set forth herein must be 
complied with for this permit to be considered valid. 

I-2. The Applicant(s) and Owner(s); and their Heirs, Successors, and Assigns shall 
abide by all terms of the Indemnification Agreement, dated March 27, 2023, and on 
file in the Planning Department’s records for 2023-018. 

I-3. This Conditional Use Permit is subject to all applicable county regulations or 
plans whether such requirements are specified as a condition of project. 

II. PLANNING 

II-1. This approval is for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow a Single-family 
residential dwelling on a general commercially zoned parcel, located at 3526 Carol 
Kennedy Drive in San Andreas, APN 052-002-027. All improvements shall be in 
conformance with the approved, stamped site plan in Attachment A, and the 
conditions of approval contained herein. 

II-2. Applicants shall be responsible for meeting all applicable performance and site 
development standards described in Sections 17.36.060 and 17.36.070. 

II-3. Applicant shall sign and record a noise disclosure statement containing the 
language required by Calaveras County Code 17.60.060: “Real property located 
within the vicinity of the airport may be subject to inconveniences or discomfort 
pertaining to noise arising from operation of the airport. Calaveras County has 
determined that the operation of the public use airport is a benefit to the general 
public, and a proper and necessary use, and will not consider the inconveniences 
or discomforts of noise arising from the operation of the airport as a nuisance, if 
such operations are consistent with accepted practices and standards of the airport 
operation.” Said disclosure statement shall be provided to all future purchasers of 
the property at the same time as all other real estate disclosures are required by 
law to be provided. 

Approved by the Planning Commission of the County of Calaveras, at a regular meeting 
of the Planning Commission held on July 13, 2023, on a motion by Commissioner 
__________ and seconded by Commissioner __________. 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: 



 
                 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

  
  

 
 

Chair, Planning Commission 
ATTEST: 

John D. Franklin, 
Planner I 

The project files are available for public review in the Planning Department, County of 
Calaveras, Government Center, 891 Mountain Ranch Road, San Andreas, CA. 95249, 
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Attachment #2 

Notice of Exemption 



Print Form 

Notice of Exemption Appendix E 

 From: (Public Agency):  ____________________________ 

_______________________________________________ 

To: Office of Planning and Research 
P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 

 County Clerk 

County of:  __________________ (Address) 

Project Title: ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Project Applicant: ________________________________________________________________________ 

Project Location - Specific: 

Project Location - City: ______________________ Project Location - County: _____________________ 

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: 

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: _____________________________________________________ 

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: ________________________________________________ 

Exempt Status:  (check one): 
Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268); 

Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); 

Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); 

Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: ____________________________________ 

Statutory Exemptions. State code number: ______________________________________________ 

Reasons why project is exempt: 

Lead Agency 
Contact Person: ____________________________ Area Code/Telephone/Extension: _______________ 

If filed by applicant: 
1. Attach certified document of exemption finding. 
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project?  Yes No 

Signature: ____________________________ Date: ______________ Title: _______________________ 

Signed by Lead Agency Signed by Applicant 

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Date Received for filing at OPR: 
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code. 

_______________ 

 
 

 

 
  
 

  

  
   

   

 

  

 

 
 

 
 
 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   
     

 
  

 
      
 

   

   
 

      
   

 
   

 

 

  

 

  

 

         

          

   

  

 

 

  

 

  

    

 

 

_______________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

___________________________ 

Revised 2011 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Attachment #3 

Site Plan 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
   

Attachment #4 

Airport Commission Correspondence 



 
 

 
                                        

                                       
                                      

                                  
                                      
                                     

                                         
                                

                                        
                                       

                                       
                 

   
   
           

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

                                            
                                       
                                           

                                            
                                 

 
                                        

                                       
             

 
       

John Franklin 

From: Gina Kathan 
Sent: Tuesday, December 18, 2012 1:47 PM
To: 'Kathy Zancanella'; 'Brad Sutton'; 'Brenda Gillardi'; cherbruz@sbcglobal.net; 'Cliff Overmier'; 'Dan

Thorall'; Dennis Dooley; donna@schantzads.com; 'Jeff Rasmussen'; 'Jim Kavanagh'; 'John Lavaroni'; 
'Larry Thompson'; 'Ray Sunseri'; 'Rodger Orman'; 'Terry Campbell'; 'Tim McSorley' 

Cc: Rebecca L. Willis 
Subject: RE: Meeting at airport 

Kathy, 
Thank you to you and everyone who attended our meeting on December 12th. The purpose of our gathering was to 
introduce to you Titus Byler and to allow the Airport Commission the opportunity to discuss with Mr. Byler and County 
Staff the intended uses of the subject property relative to the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. The subject property 
is zoned M1‐PD‐AO (Light Industrial – Planned Development – Airport Over Flight). Mr. Byler’s proposed uses are 
permitted uses in the M1 zone; therefore, do not require any discretionary approvals. Mr. Byler’s specific land use was 
reviewed and discussed with the Airport Land Use Commission and found to be compatible with the County Airport Land 
Use Plan. As a result of our discussion, “access” from Carol Kennedy Drive seemed to be a concern. Planning Staff 
consulted with the County Public Works Department. After discussion with Public Works, we have determined that 
Carol Kennedy Drive is a public, County maintained road. Mr. Byler will need to apply for an encroachment permit with 
the County Public Works Department, but does not need to obtain an easement or any other entitlement in order to 
access Carol Kennedy Drive. Again, Rebecca and I appreciate your insightfulness and will look to you again on future 
projects in the airport land use plan area. 
Gina Kathan 
Planner II 
Calaveras County Planning 

From: Kathy Zancanella [mailto:kz@mlode.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2012 10:20 AM 
To: 'Brad Sutton'; 'Brenda Gillardi'; cherbruz@sbcglobal.net; 'Cliff Overmier'; 'Dan Thorall'; Dennis Dooley; 
donna@schantzads.com; Gina Kathan; 'Jeff Rasmussen'; 'Jim Kavanagh'; 'John Lavaroni'; 'Kathy Zancanella'; 'Larry 
Thompson'; 'Ray Sunseri'; 'Rodger Orman'; 'Terry Campbell'; 'Tim McSorley'
Cc: Gina Kathan; Rebecca L. Willis 
Subject: Meeting at airport 

On Wed. 12/12 Rebecca Willis and Gina Kathan from Planning met with Titus Byler, 5 members of the ALUC and I to 
discuss the property adjacent to Carol Kennedy Drive. He and his family plan to manufacture sheds (located at the old 
airport now) in the quonset huts and eventually build a home on the property. His uses are all appropriate as the zoning 
is agriculture. Planning is looking into access off Carol Kennedy Drive as safer than off highway 49. There is a well there 
but no septic so they will need that. They are comfortable with the airport noise and activity. 

If anyone has any concerns you can call me (736‐2501) or Gina (754‐63940). Gina is the most knowledgeable about land 
uses!!! Thank you Donna, Dave, Jim, Danny and Terry for your attendance and input. Thanks also to Gina and Rebecca 
for keeping the ALUC in the loop!!! 

Kathy Z APLUC Coordinator 

1 

mailto:donna@schantzads.com
mailto:cherbruz@sbcglobal.net
mailto:kz@mlode.com
mailto:donna@schantzads.com
mailto:cherbruz@sbcglobal.net


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Attachment #5 

Real Property Disclosure Statement 



  
  

   
   

      
       

  

 
 

      

 

 
 
 
 

  
  

  
    

      
 
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

__________________________ 

County of Calaveras 
Planning Department 

Gabriel Elliott, Planning Director   
Phone  (209) 754-6394 Fax  (209) 754-6540 

website: www.co.calaveras.ca.us 

Real Property Disclosure 
Statement 

Real property located within the vicinity of the airport may be 
subject to inconveniences or discomfort pertaining to noise 
arising from operation of the airport. Calaveras County has 
determined that the operation of the public use airport is a 
benefit to the general public, and a proper and necessary use, 
and will not consider the inconveniences or discomforts of noise 
arising from the operation of the airport as a nuisance, if such 
operations are consistent with accepted practices and standards 
of the airport operation. 

By signing this Real Property Disclosure Statement, you are 
acknowledging that you have read, understood, and agreed to 
the above statement as set forth by Calaveras County Code 
section 17.60.060 Noise Disclosure Requirement. 

Landowner Signature 

Government Center 
891 Mountain Ranch Road    San Andreas, CA  95249-9709 

www.co.calaveras.ca.us










  
   
           

    
     
       

  

 
 

      

 
 

 
  

 
   

 
  

 
       

   
   

   
 

    
  

 
      

  
 

   
      

    
   
  

 
 

  
 

   
  

   
    

  
    

 
  

 
     

 

County of Calaveras 
Department of Planning

  Gabriel Elliott, Director of Planning 
Phone (209) 754-6394 Fax  (209) 754-6540 

Website: www.co.calaveras.ca.us 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

LEAD AGENCY: Calaveras County Planning Department 
891 Mountain Ranch Rd. 
San Andreas, CA 95249 

2023-018 Conditional Use Permit for A Single-Family Residence in the General 
Commercial Zone The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit 
(CUP) to allow a legal, nonconforming Single-family dwelling that was constructed in the 
General Commercial zone with Planned Development and Airport Overflight and Noise 
Impact Combining Zones (C2-PD-AO) located at 3526 Carol Kennedy Drive, in San 
Andreas California. The subject property is a 7.95-acre parcel located at 3526 Carol 
Kennedy Drive, in San Andreas California. APN: 052-002-027 is a portion of Section 3, 
T03N, R12E. 
Pursuant to CEQA guidelines, a Notice of Exemption has been prepared for this 

project. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Calaveras County Planning Commission will 
conduct a public hearing on July 13, 2023 at 9:00 a. m. or soon thereafter to consider 
the above referenced project. The public hearing will be held in the Calaveras County 
Board of Supervisors Chambers, Government Center, 891 Mountain Ranch Road, San 
Andreas, California. 

Pursuant to Government Code 65009, if anyone challenges the above listed issues in a 
court of law, the challenge may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone 
else raise at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence 
delivered to the Commission, at or prior to, the public hearing. You are welcome to 
review the application at the Calaveras County Planning Department during normal 
working hours, 8:00 a. m. to 4:00 p. m., Monday through Friday except county holidays. 
John Franklin is the project planner and can be reached at (209) 754-6394.  Planning 
Commission staff reports are made available for public viewing online at 
https://calaverasgov.us/Meeting-Calendar on the Friday prior to the scheduled meeting. 
The project file and staff report can be viewed or purchased at the Planning Department 
for the cost of making the copies. 

Date of Notice – June 30, 2023 

Government Center 
891 Mountain Ranch Road    San Andreas, CA  95249-9709 

https://calaverasgov.us/Meeting-Calendar
www.co.calaveras.ca.us
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